# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM823385

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of First Lien Security Interest in Trademarks	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Royal Bank of Canada, as First Lien Collateral Agent		07/07/2023	Bank: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TierPoint Texas, LLC			
Street Address:	12444 Powerscourt Drive			
Internal Address:	Suite 450			
City:	St. Louis	St. Louis		
State/Country:	MISSOURI	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	63131			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			
Name:	TierPoint Oklahoma, LLC			
Street Address:	12444 Powerscourt Drive			
Internal Address:	Suite 450			
City:	St. Louis			
State/Country:	MISSOURI			
Postal Code:	63131			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			
Name:	TierPoint, LLC			
Street Address:	12444 Powerscourt Drive			
Internal Address:	Suite 450			
City:	St. Louis			
State/Country:	MISSOURI			
Postal Code:	63131			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			
Name:	TierPoint Spokane, LLC			
Street Address:	12444 Powerscourt Drive			
Internal Address:	Suite 450			
City:	St. Louis			
State/Country:	MISSOURI			
Postal Code:	63131			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	TDADEMARK		
900785141		TRADEMARK REEL: 008129 FRAME: 00		
0001001 <del>1</del> 1				

Name:	TierPoint Maryland One, LLC		
Street Address:	12444 Powerscourt Drive		
Internal Address:	Suite 450		
City:	St. Louis		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	63131		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	TierPoint Pennsylvania One, LLC		
Street Address:	4775 League Island Boulevard		
City:	Philadelphia		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19112		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Xand Operations, LLC		
Street Address:	11 Skyline Drive		
City:	Hawthorne		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10532		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	TierPoint Hosted Solutions, LLC		
Street Address:	12444 Powerscourt Drive		
Internal Address:	Suite 450		
City:	St. Louis		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	63131		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Data Based Systems International, LLC		
Street Address:	11 Skyline Drive		
City:	Hawthorne		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10532		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3515443	COLO 4 DALLAS UNRIVALED SUPPORT		
Registration Number:	3519572	UNRIVALED SUPPORT		
Registration Number:	4012524	COLO4 UNRIVALED SUPPORT		
Registration Number:	4012522	COLO4		

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3985071	PERIMETER TECHNOLOGY		
Registration Number:	3479343	CONNECTED - SECURE - AVAILABLE		
Registration Number:	3487431	TIERPOINT		
Registration Number:	3283691	BALTIMORE TECHNOLOGY PARK		
Registration Number:	3236433	BTP BALTIMORE TECHNOLOGY PARK		
Registration Number:	4504306	PTP		
Registration Number:	3860440	XAND		
Registration Number:	3860441	XAND		
Registration Number:	3860442	XAND		
Registration Number:	3860444	XAND		
Registration Number:	3863434	ADAPTIVE ESTRUCTURE		
Registration Number:	4086323	DBSI		
Registration Number:	4086324	DBSI		
Registration Number:	2574147	APPS-ON-TAP		
Registration Number:	4000365	HOSTED SOLUTIONS		
Registration Number:	3979961	HOSTED SOLUTIONS		
Registration Number:	5054651	WEBINESS		
Registration Number:	4895107	WEBBAND		
Registration Number:	4739670	TIERPOINT		
Serial Number:	85901448	PHILADELPHIA TECHNOLOGY PARK		
Serial Number:	87261195	TIERPOINT CLEANIP		

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2129061209

**Email:** jess.bajada-bartlett@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS C/O J. BAJADA-BARTLETT

Address Line 1: 1271 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	045777-0044	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica Bajada-Bartlett	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Jessica Bajada-Bartlett	
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2023	

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Tierpoint - First Lien Trademark Release - July 2023 [Executed Version](143524496.1)#page1.tif source=Tierpoint - First Lien Trademark Release - July 2023 [Executed Version](143524496.1)#page2.tif source=Tierpoint - First Lien Trademark Release - July 2023 [Executed Version](143524496.1)#page3.tif source=Tierpoint - First Lien Trademark Release - July 2023 [Executed Version](143524496.1)#page4.tif

source=Tierpoint - First Lien Trademark Release - July 2023 [Executed Version](143524496.1)#page5.tif source=Tierpoint - First Lien Trademark Release - July 2023 [Executed Version](143524496.1)#page6.tif source=Tierpoint - First Lien Trademark Release - July 2023 [Executed Version](143524496.1)#page7.tif

#### RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of July 7, 2023, is made by ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as first lien collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") in favor of each of the Grantors identified as an "owners" or "owner of record" on Schedule I hereto (each, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given to them, as applicable, directly or by reference, in the relevant Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to an First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 2, 2014, as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including as amended and restated by that certain Amended and Restated First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of May 5, 2017 (the "First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement"), pursuant to which certain Grantors, as identified on Schedule I, executed and delivered in favor of the Agent (i) that certain First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 2, 2014, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 4, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5413/0590, Reel/Frame 5413/0627, Reel/Frame 5413/0650, Reel/Frame 5413/0679, Reel/Frame 5413/0704, and Reel/Frame 5413/0738, (ii) that certain First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 2, 2014, which was recorded in the USPTO on December 4, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5413/0761 and Reel/Frame 5413/0797, (iii) that certain First Lien Trademark Security Agreement (First Supplemental Filing), dated as of May 5, 2017, which was recorded in the USPTO on June 14, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6084/0337 and at Reel/Frame 6084/0345, and (iv) that certain Supplemental First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated March 2, 2021, which was recorded in the USPTO on March 2, 2021 at Reel/Frame 7227/0867 (each, a "Trademark Security Agreement" and collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements, each Grantor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor, including, without limitation (a) the registered and applied-for Trademarks of such Grantor listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto, and (b) to the extent not covered by clause (a), all Proceeds of any of the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Agent terminates and releases its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby (i) terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreements, (ii) terminates, cancels, discharges and releases its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral and (iii) re-assigns to each Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in or to the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor, in each case without recourse to the Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

Each Grantor (and any successor to such Grantor, including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor) is hereby authorized to record this Release with the USPTO with respect to its Trademark Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA,

as First Lien Collateral Agent

By: Casey Clark
Name: Casey Clark

Title:

Manager, Agency Services

**REEL: 008129 FRAME: 0077** 

### **SCHEDULE I**

### **Trademark Registrations and Applications**

First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 2, 2014; recorded at Reel/Frame 5413/0590, Reel/Frame 5413/0627, Reel/Frame 5413/0650, Reel/Frame 5413/079, Reel/Frame 5413/0704 and Reel/Frame 5413/0738

Owner of Record	<u>Trademark/Title</u>	Filing Date/	Registratio n Date	<u>Status</u>	Application/ Registration No.
TierPoint Texas, LLC	COLO4DALLAS unrivaled support	2/15/08	10/14/08	Active	3,515,443
TierPoint Texas, LLC	Unrivaled Support	2/15/08	10/21/08	Active	3,519,572
TierPoint Texas, LLC	COLO unrivaled support	1/26/11	8/16/11	Active	4,012,524
TierPoint Texas, LLC	COLO4	1/26/11	8/16/11	Active	4,012,522
TierPoint Oklahoma, LLC	PERIMETER TECHNOLOGY	10/28/10	6/28/11	Active	3,985,071
TierPoint,	CONNECTED – SECURE – AVAILABLE	8/8/2007	8/5/2008	Active	3,479,343
TierPoint Spokane, LLC	TierPoint	8/2/2007	8/19/2008	Active	3,487,431
TierPoint Maryland One, LLC	BALTIMORE TECHNOLOGY PARK	8/29/2005	8/21/2007	Active	3,283,691
TierPoint Maryland One, LLC	SBTP Baltimore Technology Park	12/28/2005	5/1/2007	Active	3,236,433
TierPoint Pennsylvania One, LLC	<b>●PTP</b>	4/11/2013	4/1/2014	Active	4,504,306
TierPoint Pennsylvania One, LLC	Philadelphia Technology Park	04/11/2013		Pending Office Action	85901448

US-DOCS\141929397.4

# First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 2, 2014; recorded at Reel/Frame 5413/0761 and Reel/Frame 5413/0797

Owner of Record	<u>Trademark/Title</u>	Filing Date/	Registratio n Date	<u>Status</u>	Application/ Registration No.
Xand Operations, LLC	XAND	3/4/2010	10/12/2010	Active	3,860,440
Xand Operations, LLC	XAND	3/4/2010	10/12/2010	Active	3,860,441
Xand Operations, LLC	XAND	3/4/2010	10/12/2010	Active	3,860,442
Xand Operations, LLC	XAND	3/4/2010	10/12/2010	Active	3,860,444
Xand Operations, LLC	ADAPTIVE ESTRUCTURE	3/4/2010	10/19/2010	Active	3,863,434
Data Based Systems International, LLC	DBSI LOGO	11/11/2010	1/17/2012	Active	4,086,323
Data Based Systems International, LLC	DBSI	11/11/2010	1/17/2012	Active	4,086,324
Data Based Systems International, LLC	Apps-on-Tap	4/20/1999	5/28/2002	Active	2,574,147

US-DOCS\141929397.4

# First Lien Trademark Security Agreement (First Supplemental Filing), dated as of May 5, 2017; recorded at Reel/Frame 6084/0337 and at Reel/Frame 6084/0345

Trademark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Status	Owner
	App. Date	Reg. Date		
HOSTED	77932001	4000365	Registered	Tierpoint Hosted Solutions, LLC
SOLUTIONS	09-FEB-2010	26-JUL-2011	Partial Section	
Anna Salana			2(F)	
HOSTED	77787059	3979961	Registered	Tierpoint Hosted Solutions, LLC
SOLUTIONS	22-JUL-2009	21-JUN-2011	Section 2(F)	
TIERPOINT	87261195		Pending	Tierpoint, LLC
CLEANIP	07-DEC-2016			
TierPoint	87267542		Pending	Tierpoint, LLC
Interconnect Express	13-DEC-2016		Intent to Use	
T	85968301		Pending	Tierpoint, LLC
	24-JUN-2013		Intent to Use	
T TIERPOINT	85968313		Pending	Tierpoint, LLC
(t) herpoint	24-JUN-2013		Intent to Use	
WEBINESS	86924890	5054651	Registered	Tierpoint, LLC
	01-MAR-2016	04-OCT-		•
		2016		
WEBBAND	86672973	4895107	Registered	Tierpoint, LLC
Cross References:	24-JUN-2015	02-FEB-2016	-	
WEB BAND				
TIERPOINT	85968310	4739670	Registered	Tierpoint, LLC
<b>tier</b> pomit	24-JUN-2013	19-MAY-	-	
×		2015		

# Supplemental First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated March 2, 2021; recorded at Reel/Frame 7227/0867

Trademark	App. No. and App.	Reg. No. and	Owner
	Date	Reg. Date	
BRAVEIT	87864088	5777001	TIERPOINT, LLC
	April 5, 2018	June 11, 2019	
T and Design	85968301	5317310	TIERPOINT, LLC
illini	June 24, 2013	October 24,	
		2017	
T TIERPOINT and	85968313	5317311	TIERPOINT, LLC
Design	June 24, 2013	October 24,	·
(1) tremount		2017	

US-DOCS\141929397.4

**RECORDED: 07/11/2023**